Data Sheet
V 1.5
CMOS single-chip 8-bit MCU
with 12-bit ADC and LDO
MC96F1206 Main features

 8-bit Microcontroller with high performance M8051 CPU
 Basic MCU Function

Update 20TSSOP package diagram in Figure 4.2
Update 16SOPN package diagram in Figure 4.3
Correct ordering information in Table 1.1
1.5 2018.09.18
Revised this book.
Added Nomenclature Figure 1.1
Update Figure 1.4 OCD Interface Circuit
Added Chapter 1.3.3 OCD Port Operation.
Updated Chapter 7.5 Power-On Reset VDD Voltage Rising Time.
Added Chapter 7.13 Recommended Application Circuit.
Updated POD (20-QFN_3x3)
Version 1.5
Published by AE team
2018 ABOV Semiconductor Co. Ltd. all rights reserved.
Additional information of this manual may be served by ABOV Semiconductor offices in Korea or distributors.
ABOV Semiconductor reserves the right to make changes to any information here in at any time without notice.
The information, diagrams and other data in this manual are correct and reliable;
However, ABOV Semiconductor is in no way responsible for any violations of patents or other rights of the third
party generated by the use of this manual.
MC96F1206                                    3
MC96F1206 ABOV Semiconductor Co., Ltd.
1 Overview
1.1. Description
The MC96F1206 is an advanced CMOS 8-bit microcontroller with 6 Kbytes of FLASH. This is powerful microcontroller
which provides a highly flexible and cost effective solution to many embedded control applications. This provides the
following features : 6 Kbytes of FLASH, 256 bytes of SRAM, 16-bit timer/counter/PWM, Watchdog timer with
WDTOSC, 12-bit ADC with LDO, On-chip POR, LVI and LVR, Internal RC-Oscillator, Internal WDT-Oscillator and clock
circuitry. The MC96F1206 also supports Power saving modes to reduce Power Consumption.
Device Name FLASH IRAM XRAM ADC I/O PORT Package
MC96F1206USBN 6 Kbytes 256 bytes - 15 inputs 18 20-QFN
MC96F1206RBN 6 Kbytes 256 bytes - 15 inputs 18 20-TSSOP
MC96F1206MBN 6 Kbytes 256 bytes - 12 inputs 14 16-SOPN
Table 1.1 Ordering Information of MC96F1206
Device Nomenclature
MC96F1206        US  B  N  (T)
MC96F1206 Family Name